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David Pallack, State Bar No. 90083

Dora Lopez, State Bar No. 187970

Neighborhood Legal Services of Los Angeles County

13327 Van Nuys Blvd.

Pacoima, CA 91331

Telephone: (818) 834-7520

Facsimile: (818) 896-6647

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

	DELFINA DONATO, FAUSTINO DONATO, and ROSALIO SOLIS, on behalf of themselves and the general public pursuant to Business and Professions Code §17204,


Plaintiffs,


vs.

JESUS LOZANO, individually and doing business as West Coast Legal Services; WEST COAST LEGAL SERVICES; DOES 1 through 100;





Defendants.


	Case No. BC 284538

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND RESTITUTION 



Plaintiffs allege:
INTRODUCTION


1.
This action seeks damages, injunctive relief and restitution for the unlawful business practices of defendants Jesus Lozano and his business, West Coast Legal Services.  Defendants’ unlawful practices include practicing law without a license and failing to comply with the requirements of Business and Professions Code §6400 et seq., which require nonlawyers to register and post a bond, among other things, to operate as “unlawful detainer assistants” and “legal document assistants.”

/ / /

PARTIES


2.
Plaintiffs Delfina and Fautstino Donato are married individuals who live in Los Angeles County, California.  The Donatos are monolingual Spanish speakers.  They sue on behalf of themselves and the general public pursuant to Business and Professions Code §17204.


3.
Plaintiff Rosalio Solis is an individual who lives in Los Angeles County, California.  Mr. Solis is a monolingual Spanish speaker.  He sues on behalf of himself and the general public pursuant to Business and Professions Code §17204.


4.
Defendant Jesus Lozano is an individual doing business as West Coast Legal Services in Los Angeles County, California.  Lozano is not licensed to practice law in California.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that Lozano is not licensed to practice law anywhere.  Lozano speaks both English and Spanish.


5.
Defendant West Coast Legal Services (WCLS) is a business entity of form unknown doing business in Los Angeles County, California.


6.
Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that Lozano and Does 1-25 at all relevant times were officers, managers or employees of WCLS who operated, supervised and controlled the operation of WCLS, designed its operating procedures, hired and fired its personnel, and otherwise controlled the business, and who authorized and ratified the acts and conduct of WCLS.

7.
Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that defendants Lozano and WCLS offer to provide for a fee legal advice, assistance and representation to the general public in regard to unlawful detainer actions, family law, bankruptcies, personal injury and other civil cases, criminal cases, appeals, and immigration matters.  Defendants’ services are either substandard, different from the services promised, or they are not provided at all.

8.
The true names and capacities of defendants sued as Does are unknown to plaintiffs.  Each Doe defendant is responsible in some manner for the acts and omissions alleged herein.  Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to identify their names and capacities of these defendants when plaintiffs become aware of them.
FACTS

9.
In 2001 Delfina and Faustino Donato rented an apartment in Van Nuys, California.  A fire rendered part of the apartment uninhabitable and damaged some of the Donatos’ personal possessions.  In April 2001 they were served with an unlawful detainer action by their landlord.  They sought defendants’ services to defend the unlawful detainer action and to obtain compensation from the landlord for the damages they suffer from the fire.  Lozano indicated to the Donatos that he was a licensed attorney and told them he would sue the landlord to recover their damages and defend the unlawful detainer action.  The Donatos paid defendants $800 for these services.  All discussions between the Donatos and defendants were in Spanish.

10.
Defendants did not sue the Donatos’ landlord or obtain any compensation from the Donatos’ landlord for their fire damages.  The Donatos are informed and believe and thereon allege that defendants did not take any significant action to pursue this claim for the Donatos.

11.
Defendants did not adequately protect the Donatos’ interests in the unlawful detainer action either.  Defendants arranged for the Donatos to settle the case whereby they agreed to a judgment for more rent than they owed, attorney’s fees and costs they were not liable for, and they gave up possession of the apartment shortly thereafter.  The Donatos should have had their rent substantially reduced, should not have paid for the landlord’s attorney’s fees or costs, and should have retained possession of the premises if they desired.  Defendants represented to the Donatos that they did not owe the landlord any money at all and did not tell them they were signing a judgment (which was written in English) for more than $2,000.

12.
Plaintiff Rosalio Solis was involved in an automobile accident in January 1999.  He contacted defendants to obtain compensation for his damages in that accident.  Lozano represented to Mr. Solis that he was an attorney and that he would either negotiate a settlement with the other driver involved in the accident or sue her for damages.  Mr. Solis paid defendants more than $1,000 for these services.  All discussions between Mr. Solis and defendants were in Spanish.

13.
Lozano told Mr. Solis that he had filed an action against the other driver and instructed Mr. Solis to appear in court on about six occasions for trial.  Each time Lozano did not appear and his office told Mr. Solis that Lozano was in court elsewhere.  Mr. Solis had to take a day off work each time and lost a day’s wages as a result.  Lozano eventually told Mr. Solis that he obtained a $5,000 judgment against the other driver and that he was trying to collect that judgment for Mr. Solis.  Mr. Solis is informed and believes and thereon alleges that these claims are not true and that in fact Lozano has not obtained a judgment against the other driver in the accident and has not taken any effective steps to obtain compensation for Mr. Solis for that accident.

14.
Defendants rarely gave receipts for the funds they received and did so only after plaintiffs persistently asked for a receipt.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Practicing Law Without a License in Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §6125)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

15. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14.

16. Defendants’ conduct violates Business and Professions Code §6125 in that they are practicing law without a license.

17. As a direct and proximate result of defendants’ conduct complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer general damages, mental and physical injuries, and economic loss, all to plaintiffs’ general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

18. Defendants’ conduct was knowing, willful, malicious, fraudulent and oppressive.  Plaintiffs are thus entitled to punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

/ / /

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of “Unlawful Detainer Assistant” Statutes, Bus. & Prof. Code §6400 et seq.)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

19. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14.

20. At all relevant times defendants’ were nonlawyers providing assistance and advice in regard to unlawful detainer claims and actions and were “unlawful detainer assistants” as defined by Business and Professions Code §6400(a).

21. Defendants were therefore required by Business and Professions Code §§6402, 6405, 6408, 6410, and 6411 to (a) register with the clerk of Los Angeles County, (b) disclose their registration number and county of registration on the documents they prepared or used, their business cards, letterhead, receipts, pleadings, and other papers, (c) post a bond of $25,000, (d) provide written contracts that include a description of the services to be performed and other information required by §6410, and (e) refrain from practicing law.

22. Defendants failed to comply with each of these requirements and others found in Chapter 5.5 of the Business and Professions Code.  These failures render the contracts between plaintiffs and defendants voidable at the option of the plaintiffs under Business and Professions Code §6410.  To the extent plaintiffs may not have already given defendants notice that they cancel and rescind their contracts with defendants, this pleading cancels and rescinds those contracts.  Defendants must therefore immediately provide each plaintiff with a full refund of all moneys paid for defendants’ services.

23. As a direct and proximate result of defendants’ conduct complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer general damages, mental and physical injuries, and economic loss, all to plaintiffs’ general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

24. Defendants’ conduct was knowing, willful, malicious, fraudulent and oppressive.  Plaintiffs are thus entitled to punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

/ / /

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of “Legal Document Assistant” Statutes, Bus. & Prof. Code §6400 et seq.)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

25. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14.

26. At all relevant times defendants’ “legal document assistants” as defined by Business and Professions Code §6400(c).

27. Defendants were therefore required by Business and Professions Code §§6402, 6405, 6408, 6410, and 6411 to (a) register with the clerk of Los Angeles County, (b) disclose their registration number and county of registration on the documents they prepared or used, their business cards, letterhead, receipts, pleadings, and other papers, (c) post a bond of $25,000, (d) provide written contracts that include a description of the services to be performed and other information required by §6410, and (e) refrain from practicing law.

28. Defendants failed to comply with each of these requirements and others found in Chapter 5.5 of the Business and Professions Code.  These failures render the contracts between plaintiffs and defendants voidable at the option of the plaintiffs under Business and Professions Code §6410.  To the extent plaintiffs may not have already given defendants notice that they cancel and rescind their contracts with defendants, this pleading cancels and rescinds those contracts.  Defendants must therefore immediately provide each plaintiff with a full refund of all moneys paid for defendants’ services.

29. As a direct and proximate result of defendants’ conduct complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer general damages, mental and physical injuries, and economic loss, all to plaintiffs’ general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

30. Defendants’ conduct was knowing, willful, malicious, fraudulent and oppressive.  Plaintiffs are thus entitled to punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

/ / /

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Misrepresentation)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

31. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14.

32. When defendants made the representations described in paragraphs 9 through 13 they knew them to be false and made them with the intent to deceive and defraud plaintiffs and to induce them to rely on those representations.

33. At the time defendants made those representations plaintiffs were ignorant of their falsity and believed them to be true.  In reasonable and justifiable reliance on these representations plaintiffs were induced to pay defendants various sums of money.  Had plaintiffs known the actual facts, they would not have done so.

34. As a direct and proximate result of defendants’ conduct complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer general damages, mental and physical injuries, and economic loss, all to plaintiffs’ general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

35. Defendants’ conduct was knowing, willful, malicious, fraudulent and oppressive.  Plaintiffs are thus entitled to punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Promise Without Intent to Perform)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

36. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14.

37. At the time defendants made the promises to plaintiffs described in paragraphs 9 through 13, they had no intention of performing them.

38. The promises were made with the intent to induce plaintiffs to pay defendants various sums of money.

39. At the time defendants made these promises, plaintiffs were ignorant of defendants’ concealed intent not to perform and could not have discovered their concealed intent.  In reasonable and justifiable reliance on defendants’ promises, plaintiffs paid them various sums of money.  If plaintiffs had known of defendants’ actual intent, they would not have done so.

40. As a direct and proximate result of defendants’ conduct complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer general damages, mental and physical injuries, and economic loss, all to plaintiffs’ general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

41. Defendants’ conduct was knowing, willful, malicious, fraudulent and oppressive.  Plaintiffs are thus entitled to punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Unlawful Business Practices)

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants)

42. Plaintiffs incorporate paragraphs 1 through 41.

43. Defendants’ acts and practices alleged herein violate state law and are unlawful, deceptive, fraudulent, and misleading to the general public.

44. Plaintiffs are interested persons within the meaning of Business and Professions Code §17204 in that they are victims of defendants’ unfair and unlawful acts and practices.

45. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that defendants’ unfair and unlawful acts and practices include, without limitation, practicing law without a license, acting as unlawful detainer assistants and legal document assistants without complying with applicable statutes, and making misrepresentations and false promises to individuals seeking their help with various legal matters.

46. The unfair acts and practices of defendants alleged herein violate Business and Professions Code §17200.  Unless restrained, defendants will continue to engage in such unfair and unlawful acts and practices.  Defendants and their officers, agents and employees and persons acting in concert, collusion or participation therewith should be enjoined and restrained pursuant to Business and Professions Code §17203 from employing any of the unlawful or unfair acts or practices alleged herein or proven at trial.

47. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code §17203, defendants should be ordered to make restitution of all funds, property, and other things of value they obtained through any unfair or unlawful act or practice alleged herein or proven at trial.

Wherefore, plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants as follows:

On the First, Second, Third, Fourth, and Fifth Causes of Action

1.
General and special damages as proven at trial but no less than $100,000 per plaintiff.

2. Punitive damages according to proof;

3. A refund of all moneys paid to defendants plus interest from the date of payment.

On the Sixth Cause of Action

1.
For preliminary and permanent injunctions prohibiting defendants from employing any of the unfair or unlawful acts or practices alleged herein or proven at trial.  These include without limitation an injunction prohibiting defendants from practicing law without a license and acting as unlawful detainer assistants or legal document assistants without complying with Business and Professions Code §6400 et seq. and other applicable provisions of law.

2.
For an order that defendants make restitution of all funds, property and other things of value they obtained through any unfair or unlawful act or practice alleged herein or proven at trial.

On All Causes of Action

1. For costs of suit.

2. For such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper.

Date:
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  of Los Angeles County







____________________________







David Pallack







Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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